Operating Indicators

The fourth quarter of 2020 saw 6 new stores opened,

of the 10 we opened during the year. Below is a list of

of their location and size:

Date  Location   Size

Oct. 6, 2020 Shopping Center Lapa – Salvador, BA  1,313

Oct. 10, 2020 Águas Claras Shopping – Brasília, DF  1,762

Nov. 5, 2020   Partage Shopping Rio Grande – Rio Grande, RS 1,694

Nov. 12, 2020 Nações Shopping – Criciúma, SC  1,319

Nov. 17, 2020 Partage Shopping Mossoró – Mossoró, RN 1,783

Nov. 19, 2020 Shopping Anália Franco – São Paulo,SP  1,417

This brought our total to 295 stores across Brazil, 271 of which have been in operation for more

than 4 years.

Comments on the Company's Financial Performance

Comment

To better reflect the nature of our business and its economic reality, some of the numbers in this report

are presented as pro-forma figures, with adjustments that exclude:  1) The impact of adopting IFRS16 in

2019, and tax credit gains from excluding ICMS from the basis for calculating PIS/COINS in 2019. The

following table consolidates the various lines and amounts, adjusted to present the proforma results

throughout the document.

4Q20 4Q19 △ 2020 2019 △

Stores 295 287 8 295 287 8

New 6 4 2 10 10 0

Closed 0 0 0 2 2 0

Remodeled 0 1 -1 30 74 -44

Sales area (thousand m2
) 559 544 15 559 544 15

R$ million 4Q20 4Q19 2020 2019
Balance Sheet

Right-of-use – leases  (Assets) 1,514.4 1,507.8 1,514.4 1,507.8
Lease (Liabilities) 1,654.8 1,587.7 1,654.8 1,587.7

Results
Occupancy (Operational Expenses)   (92.7) (84.7) (356.9) (322.6)

 Depreciation - Right-of-use  (Operational Expenses) 73.0 49.0 278.6 268.8
Gains from interest and monetary correction of tax credits (Financial Results) 0.0 (10.0) 0.0 (589.7)

Lease interest expenses (Financial Result)   30.4 82.4 131.8 137.5
Tax credit recovery (Other net operating income (expenses)) 0.0 (0.3) 0.0 (642.0)

Net Income   7.0 30.8 35.3 55.2

ri.cea.com.br

 - 8 -

Earnings Report

4Q20 and 2020

Net Revenue